# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

#### STATE OF MAINE.

1881.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 ${\bf A}~{\bf U}~{\bf G}~{\bf U}~{\bf S}~{\bf T}~{\bf A}~:$  sprague & son, printers to the state.  ${\bf 1}~8~8~1~.$ 

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1881.

#### Chapter 112.

An act to incorporate the Maine State Bar Association.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Sect. 1. Josiah H. Drummond, Almon A. Strout, Charles F. Libby, James D. Fessenden, Peter C. Keegan, L. H. Hutchinson, A. R. Savage, S. Clifford Belcher, L. A. Emery, George F. Holmes, Byron D. Verrill, Orville D. Baker, Lorenzo Clay, G. C. Vose, A. M. Spear, C. H. Fisher, A. H. Walker, George D. Bisbee, Charles F. Woodard, Thomas W. Vose, O. G. Hall, George A. Emery, Joseph A. Locke, D. N. Mortland, William Freeman, M. N. McKnisck, Albion G. Bradstreet, Lauriston R. King, and all persons who may hereafter become associated with them, are hereby created a corporation by the name of the Maine State Bar Association, for the purpose of promoting the interests of the legal profession, and of instituting legal reforms, and by that name shall have power to sue and be sued, and possess all the rights and privileges of corporations under the laws of the state.

Corporate name.

May elect officers, take, hold and convey real estate and adopt rules. SECT. 2. Said corporation shall elect such officers as it may deem necessary, and may take, hold and convey real and personal property to an amount not exceeding fifty thousand dollars in value, and may adopt such constitution, by-laws, rules and regulations, not inconsistent with the laws of this state, as they may deem proper for the management of their affairs, including the admission, government and expulsion of members.

First meeting, how called. SECT. 3. The first meeting of the corporation shall be called by any one of the persons named in this act, by publishing seven days' notice of the time and place of the same in the Kennebec Daily Journal.

Sect. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 9, 1881.